

**No. 24-565**

---

---

**In the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**MARK BAIRD,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**ROB BONTA,** in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of California,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for  
the Eastern District of California**

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of California, Inc.,  
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation,  
Heller Foundation, Tennessee Firearms Association, Tennessee Firearms  
Foundation, America's Future, Inc., U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal  
Defense Fund, and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund in  
Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal**

---

JOHN I. HARRIS III  
SCHULMAN, LEROY & BENNETT, P.C.  
3310 West End Avenue  
Suite 460  
Nashville, TN 37203

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

April 24, 2024

\*Attorney of Record

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT TWICE MISCONSTRUED APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE TO FACILITATE ITS APPROVAL OF THE CALIFORNIA LAW . . . . .	4
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT WAS DESIGNED TO SAFEGUARD THE PEOPLE’S MILITIA, WHILE THE DISTRICT COURT DECISION ALLOWS CALIFORNIA TO UNDERMINE IT . . . . .	8
A. The District Court Correctly Concluded Open Carry Was Protected by the Second Amendment’s Plain Text . . . . .	8
B. The District Court Never Again Analyzed the Second Amendment Text, which Guarantees Californians the Right to Be Armed Members of Militias . . . . .	9
C. The Challenged California Statutes Criminalize the Participation by Americans in a Constitutionally Protected People’s Militia . . . . .	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION BOTH CRITICIZED AND REFUSED TO FOLLOW THE <i>BRUEN</i> METHODOLOGY . . . . .	14

A.	The District Court Sought to Undermine the Supreme Court’s Decision that the Second Amendment Protects an Individual Right . . . . .	14
B.	The District Court Relied on Statutes which the Supreme Court Has Already Rejected as Historical Analogues . . . . .	16
C.	The District Court Uses Racist Historical Analogues to Support an Open Carry Ban Born of Racial Fear . . . . .	18
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT HAS REFUSED TO REIN IN CALIFORNIA’S CONTINUED VIOLATION OF SUPREME COURT SECOND AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE . . . . .	22
A.	California Has Demonstrated Hostility to the Supreme Court and <i>Bruen</i> . . . . .	22
B.	<i>Bruen</i> Reset the Compass . . . . .	24
C.	California Takes a Narrow View of Self-Defense . . . . .	26
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</b>	
Amendment II . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Penal Code § 417 . . . . .	13
Cal. Penal Code § 25850 . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
Cal. Penal Code §§ 25900-25925 . . . . .	13
Cal. Penal Code §§ 26000-26060 . . . . .	13
Cal. Penal Code § 26100 . . . . .	13
Cal. Penal Code § 26150 . . . . .	2, 4
Cal. Penal Code § 26155 . . . . .	2, 4
Cal. Penal Code § 26350 . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	7
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) . . . . .	14, 21
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) . . . . .	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 218561 (Nov. 13, 2023) . . . . .	11
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	27
<i>Skyline Wesleyan Church v. Cal. Dep’t of Managed Health Care</i> , 959 F.3d 341 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	25
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) . . . . .	2
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
1694 Massachusetts law . . . . .	16, 17, 18
Carol Anderson, <u>The Second: Race and Guns in a Fatally Unequal America</u> (Bloomsbury Publishing: 2021) . . . . .	19
“Battles of Lexington and Concord,” <i>Britannica</i> . . . . .	12
Stephen Breyer, <u>Reading the Constitution: Why I Chose Pragmatism, Not Textualism</u> (Simon & Schuster: 2024) . . . . .	11

California Dept. of Justice, California Firearms Laws Summary (2021). . . . . 13

California Senate Joint Resolution 7 (passed Sept. 21, 2023). . . . . 24

J. Campbell and L. Mascarenhas, “California governor signs gun control measures into law, including nation’s first state tax on firearms and ammunition,” *CNN* (Sept. 27, 2023) . . . . . 23

P. Charles, “The Black Panthers, NRA, Ronald Reagan, Armed Extremists, and the Second Amendment,” *Duke Center for Firearms Law* (Apr. 8, 2020) . . . . . 19

M. Mortenson, “Scattershot: Guns, Gun Control, and American Politics,” *Harvard Law School Journal on Legislation* (May 23, 2022). . . . . 19

Statute of Northampton . . . . . 17, 18

John Paul Stevens, “Repeal the Second Amendment,” *New York Times* (March 27, 2018) . . . . . 10

John Paul Stevens, Six Amendments: How and Why We Should Change the Constitution (Little Brown: 2014) . . . . . 10

D. Walters, “Gavin Newsom channels Jerry Brown with constitutional amendment proposal,” *Cal Matters* (Aug. 21, 2023) . . . . . 24
